

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-00339

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. MANDATORY APPLICATION OF THE DATE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FEDERAL MATERIALITY PROVISION	4
A. Plaintiffs Lack A Private Right To Enforce the Materiality Provision	4
B. Application Of The Date Requirement Does Not Violate Federal Law	5
C. There Is No Tenable Basis To Conclude That Mandatory Application Of The Date Requirement Violates The Federal Materiality Provision	12
II. MANDATORY APPLICATION OF THE DATE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION	17
A. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Exempt Military And Overseas Voters From The Date Requirement.....	17
B. Exempting Military And Overseas Voters From The Date Requirement Would Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	2
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 24 (1986)	2
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. Nov. 1, 2022)	1, 3, 7
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	passim
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	11
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Castro v. DHS</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	5
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 257 A.3d 1217 (Pa. 2021)	19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	16
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	7, 8
<i>Discovery Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 166 A.3d 304 (Pa. 2017)	20

Doe v. Walker, 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....22

Fisher v. Commonwealth, 501 A.2d 617 (Pa. 1985).....19

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....9, 11

Friedman v. Snipes, 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)7

FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc., 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....16

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 373 (2002)5

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....10, 15

Griffin v. Roupas, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....23

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski, No. 21-806 (U.S. argued Nov. 8, 2022)5

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....24

In re Appointment of Rodriguez, 900 A.2d 341 (Pa. 2003)20

In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election,
241 A.3d 1058 (2020).....3

In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election, 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....3

Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita, 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....10, 11

Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co., 367 U.S. 303 (1961)9

Mays v. LaRose, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....22

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)22

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....24, 25

N. Sound Cap, LLC v. Merck & Co., 938 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2019)12

Ne. Ohio Coal. For the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....5

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)21

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....11

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....22, 23

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....14

Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger, 5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993).....16

Rappa v. New Castle County, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)25

Ritter v. Migliori, 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)..... passim

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973)7, 8

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)5, 9, 10, 11

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....24, 25

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist., 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)21

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)2

Thompson v. Thompson, 223 A.3d 1272 (Pa. 2020).....20

Timmons v. Twin Cty. Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)2, 7, 8

United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015).....22, 23

United States v. Am. Union Transp., Inc., 327 U.S. 437 (1946).....16

United States v. Mississippi, 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....10, 11

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)16

United States v. Tupone, 442 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2006)9

Vote.Org v. Callahen, 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)5, 8, 9

Statutes and Rules

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/17-16.....15

15 Del. C. § 4972(b)(6).....15

15 Del. C. § 5514(a)(1).....15

25 Pa. C.S. § 1328.....6

25 Pa. C.S. §§ 3501-3519	passim
25 Pa. C.S. § 3515.....	17, 18, 19
25 P.S. § 1301	6
25 P.S. § 3050.....	15
25 P.S. § 3058.....	15
25 P.S. § 3063	14
25 P.S. § 3146.....	passim
25 P.S. § 3150.....	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-611	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	1, 2, 8
Fla. Stat. § 101.5614(5).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.1(a)(4).....	15
N.J. Stat. § 19:62-11	15
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.28.....	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2012 Pa. Laws 189	23
Act 77, P.L. 552, sec. 11 (October 31, 2019)	25
H. Rep. No. 88-914, pt. 1 (1963)	6
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Overview of the Uniform Military and Overseas Voters Act (UMOVA)</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), available at https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/2022-09-26-UMOVA-Overview.pdf	23
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	10
